CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

CITATION FOR VIOLATIONS
OF THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE, CALIFORNIA
VEHICLE CODE, AND BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE

To:  Paul J. Fretheim, an individual File: TCP 35385-P
doing business as East Side Sierra Shuttle Citation # T.23-07-001
Date: July 31, 2023
VIOLATIONS

You are hereby cited for having violated section(s) of the Public Utilities (Pub. Util.) Code,
Commission General Order (G.O.) 157-E, CA Vehicle (CVC) Code, and Business and Profession
(B&P) Code as described below. These violations occurred during the period of July 1, 2022 to
February 24, 2023, with a limited focus on the 2018 and 2021 renewal applications.

(1) Failed to maintain fitness and provide safe dependable service which promotes public safety,
n violation of Pub. Util. Code Sections 5352(a) and 5374(a)(1). [23 counts]

(2) Failed to produce business records, in violation of Pub. Util. Code section 5389 and G.O.
157-E, Part 6.02. [8 counts]

(3) Failed to enroll drivers in the Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) Employer Pull Notice
Program (EPN), and/or obtain, sign and date current driver records in violation of Pub. Util.
Code sections 5374(a)(1)(D), 5381, G.O. 157-E Part 5.02, and CVC section 1808.1. [8
counts]

(4) Failed to enroll drivers in a Controlled Substance and Alcohol Testing Certification
Program, in violation of Pub. Util. Code Section 5374(a)(1)(I), and G.O. 157-E, Part 10. [2
counts]

(5) Engaged employee drivers without having Workers” Compensation Insurance in effect and
on file with the Commission, in violation of Pub. Util. Code Section 5378.1. [8 counts]

(6) Failed to maintain a current equipment statement and list all utilized vehicles on his
equipment statement, in violation of Pub. Util. Code Section 5381 and G.O. 157-E Part 4.01.
[1 count]
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(7) Operated outside the scope of his authority, in violation of Pub. Util. Code Section 5381 and
G.0O. 157-E Part 4.01. [5 counts]

(8) Failed to utilize and/or fully complete waybills, in violation of Pub. Util. Code Section
5381.5 and G.O. 157-E, Part 3.01. [1 count]

(9) Published untrue and misleading advertisements, in violation of Pub. Util. Code Section
5381, and B&P Code Sections 17200 and 17500. [2 counts]

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The above violations are documented in the Investigation Report, which consists of carrier’s records
and substantiating documents obtained from other sources.

RESPONSE
TEB applied Resolution M-4846 and considered mitigating and exacerbating factors in setting the fine.

You are hereby called upon to answer this citation on or before August 26, 2023.
By way of such answer, you may either:

(1) Pay a fine of $16,000 pursuant to Pub. Util. Code section 5378. (Submit a cashier’s check or
money order payable to California Public Utilities Commission using the provided Citation
Compliance Agreement. Upon payment, the fine will be deposited in the State Treasury to
the credit of the General Fund and the Commission staff will deem the matter closed.) or

(2) Contact the Enforcement Analyst to make payment arrangements, or

(3) Contest this citation by filing an appeal. See the provided documents entitled
e How to File an Appeal and
o Instructions for Filing a Notice of Appeal and Certificate of Service for a Citation
Appeal.

If you fail to respond by August 26, 2023, you will be in default and will have forfeited your right to
appeal the Citation. In addition, your operating authority will be immediately suspended and may be
subsequently revoked, pursuant to Resolution ALJ-187. The Commission may also act through a
civil or criminal proceeding to recover any unpaid fine and ensure compliance with applicable
statutes and Commission orders.

Maria . Solis

Maria Solis

Program and Project Supervisor

Transportation Enforcement Branch

Consumer Protection and Enforcement Division
(916) 928-2534

e-mail: ms8@cpuc.ca.gov

CIT-LIC



Enforcement Analyst: Melanie Balfour CASE NO. PSG 5781

INVESTIGATION REPORT
CARRIER: Paul J. Fretheim, an individual, dba East Side Sierra Shuttle
AUTHORITY: Charter-Party Carrier TCP 35385-P

Issued: August 26, 2015

ADDRESS: I

pHONE /EMAIL: [
VEHICLES: 5
EMPLOYEE
DRIVERS: 2
PL&PD INSR:

Policy #:

Effective: 5/24/22 — 5/20/23. Coverage $750,000
WKCP INSR:

None
DRUG CO.: ]

Enrollees: 1 - Mr. Fretheim

EPN: I

Enrollees: 1 - Mr. Fretheim

REVENUE: Year Declared Revenue  Tax Revenue
2018 Not Requested
2019 Not Provided
2020 Not Provided
2021 Not Provided
2022 Not Requested




NARRATIVE

On September 23, 2022, I was assigned to investigate the business operations and practices of
Paul J. Fretheim, an individual, dba East Side Sierra Shuttle (hereinafter “Fretheim”) after the
Consumer Intake Unit (CIU) of the Transportation Enforcement Branch (TEB) received its third

2022 complaint against Fretheim in three (3) months as outlined in Table 1 below.

Table 1: Complaints which initiated this investigation PSG 5781
CIU Complaint #
/ Receipt Date

(7:/I1[f/#22§220054 Seeking $115 refund. Fretheim canceled night before arranged trip.

CIU#20220060 Seeking $800 refund. Consumer canceled 20 days in advance after

Complaint Issue

8/9/22 CPUC website noted that Fretheim’s authority was suspended.
CIU#20220076 Seeking $200 refund. Fretheim was a “no show”.
9/30/22

PRIOR COMPLAINT AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

Prior complaint and enforcement history records revealed that the CIU received five (5)
complaints prior to the three (3) complaints that initiated this investigation. Fretheim was issued
operating authority on August 26, 2015, after an investigation revealed he was operating without

authority. The prior complaints ranged from 2015 to 2021 as shown in Table 2 below.

Table 2: Complaints from 2015 to 2021

Clgiﬁg;fgﬁz il Complaint Issue
CIU# 20150019 Operating without an authority. Resulted in PSG 3914, wherein Fretheim
1/16/15 obtained a P permit and was issued written warning.
CIU# 20180246 Operating with an expired permit. Resulted in PSG 4861, wherein
9/21/18 Fretheim went into voluntary suspension and the case was closed.
g/glé72210210053 Driver safety and health issues.
CIU# 20210070 Seeking $495.00. Consumer canceled trip nine (9) days in advance and
8/20/21 requested refund
CIU# 20210076 Seeking $320.00. Fretheim did not provide transportation, citing a
9/2/21 broken-down vehicle and not enough drivers.




VIOLATIONS

The investigation for the period of July 1, 2022 to February 24, 2023, with a limited focus on
the 2018 and 2021 renewal applications, disclosed the following violations of the Public Utilities
(Pub. Util.) Code, the Commission’s General Order (G.O.) 157-E, the CA Vehicle (CVC) Code,
and the Business and Profession (B&P) Code:

= Failed to maintain fitness and provide safe dependable service which promotes public
safety, in violation of Pub. Util. Code Sections 5352(a) and 5374(a)(1). [23 counts]

The majority of Fretheim consumers are backpackers hiking the desolate areas of the Sierra,
most notable the Inyo National Forest (hereinafter Inyo). Hikes are arranged by permit for
specified dates and times and in remote areas making safe dependable transportation essential.

Complaints submitted to the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) and Inyo
National Forest (hereinafter Inyo), and reviews posted on Yelp.com and Reddit.com, revealed that
Fretheim has a history of consumer complaints alleging undependable unsafe service, and
unprofessional unfit behavior [Attachment 1]. The reported behaviors include failing to conduct
the scheduled transportation (no shows); cancelling or attempting to reschedule transportation
within 12 to 24-hours of the scheduled pickup time, arriving hours late; arriving early and
departing before the scheduled pickup time; (thereby stranding or potentially stranding hikers in
the desolate areas of the Sierra); refusing to issue refunds for trips he failed to conduct;
unprofessional aggressive behavior; sexually inappropriate comments; the use of profanity; and
name calling.

Social media reviews also indicate that some failures to conduct transportation, rescheduling
issues and cancellations were the result of vehicle fitness (out of service) and booking issues.
Fretheim’s responses to consumers, wherein he confesses he canceled due to vehicle issues
confirm allegations of vehicle fitness issues. Fretheim’s trip sheets confirm allegations of
booking issues such as double bookings and trips with overlapping times wherein the same driver
had a drop off time later than, or at the same time, as the next scheduled pickup time [Table 4].
Scheduling practices of having the same pickup and drop off times (double-booking), overlapping
times, and a Yelp complainant alleging to witness Fretheim accept trips without consulting his
calendar and my communications with consumers, support the social media reviews that Fretheim

made multiple no shows, cancellations, and attempts to reschedule trip times due to careless or
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intentional booking practices. Fretheim’s business practices, complaints regarding his failure to
provide the scheduled transportation and issue refunds, and his unprofessional, unsafe behaviors,
have resulted in his being denied a permit to operate within the Inyo National Forest, being
removed from Inyo’s list of authorized providers, and being asked to remove language from his
website which indicates he operates within Inyo under an Inyo permit [Attachment 2].

My conversations with CPUC complainants revealed that many clients who hire Fretheim to
conduct transportation obtain hiking permits by lottery and have only a short window to lawfully
hike these wilderness areas. Fretheim’s failure to show or offers to provide transportation at
alternate times such as in the evening of the scheduled day rather than in the morning as
scheduled, is not feasible or appropriate as these hikes are time-sensitive and Internet connectivity
in these remote areas is often spotty or unavailable.

Additionally, Fretheim does not offer refunds and has confessed to Inyo that he “does not
have the money to pay the money back”. “As a small business that operates on cash flow with

! [Attachment 2]. Therefore, in licu of refunds

high overhead we simply cannot offer refunds
Fretheim offers rain checks good for one year, which according to a June 14, 2022 Yelp review
[Attachment 1], he fails to make good on. Fretheim’s website does note, at the time of payment,
that he issues rainchecks for cancellations, however, when he is the party responsible for the
cancellation this refund policy should be null and void. Furthermore, given the nature of the
scheduled trips, where hikes are based on a lottery and hikers are from out of state, the utilization
of a raincheck, by a stranded consumer, would be exceptionally low, thereby making rain checks
an unrealistic option.

Table 3 provides the dates the complaints were received by the CPUC and/or the dates
negative and positive reviews were posted to social media. Most positive reviews were posted
five (5) to nine (9) years ago. While there was a total of thirty-one (31) credible negative reviews
and possible counts, this violation consists of only twenty-three (23) counts. Negative reviews

which were interstate or based solely on refund and unprofessional behavior issues were not

counted as violations.

"' Form TL 706-F3 (Projected Profit and Loss) of all original applications, requires carriers to declare, under penalty
of perjury they “will be financially able to operate safely.”
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TABLE 3: Complaint and Review Receipt or Post Dates

Years - 2020- Positive Reviews
Year - 2022 Year - 2021 2016 2022-2014
12/16/22 09/01/21 07/27/20 02/09/22
10/10/22 09/02/21 10/20/18 12/19/21
09/29/22 08/27/21 09/16/18 07/27/21
09/28/22 08/21/21 10/03/17 08/16/18
09/11/22 08/20/21 08/29/17 10/11/17
09/08/22 08/14/21 07/11/16 10/01/17
08/11/22 08/08/21 01/16/15 03/05/17
07/28/22 08/06/21 07/29/16
07/22/22 08/04/21 09/28/14
07/13/22 06/30/21
07/10/22 06/13/21
06/14/22 02/18/21
Total: 12 Total: 12 Total: 7
Total Negative Reviews and Complaints: 31 Total Positive: 9
Total Violations: 23

Table 4 below contains a small sample of trips with overlapping times that likely contribute to

Fretheim’s no shows.

Table 4: Sample of overlapping trip times for a single vehicle and driver

Date Time Fare Date Time Fare
7/03/22 12:30pm - 2pm 7/28/22 lpm — 3pm
7/03/22 2pm - 5:15pm 7/28/22 3pm - 5:30pm
7/28/22 6pm - 7pm
7/11/22 8am - 10:15am 8/08/22 7am - 9am
7/11/22 10am - 7pm 8/08/22 9am - 1lam
7/20/22 1lam - 1:30pm 8/14/22 8am - 10:45am
7/20/22 I1pm - 2:10pm 8/14/22 10:30am - 7:45pm
7/21/22 1lam - 1:15pm 9/11/22 7:30am - 10am
7/21/22 Ipm - 3:15pm 9/11/22 9:30am - 12:45am
7/27/22 7am - 11am 9/12/22 Sam - 6am unknown
7/27/22 1lam - lpm 9/12/22 6am - 7am
7/27/22 1pm - 4pm 9/18/22 l1lam - 12pm .:
7/27/22 6:30pm - 9pm 9/18/22 12pm - 12:45am

Additionally, Fretheim’s interactions with myself and Inyo staff [Attachment 2] have often
been unprofessional and inappropriate, as demonstrated by the sample email and voicemail

outtakes displayed below in Table 5. These sample responses support the multiple consumer

complaints alleging Fretheim was unprofessional, unaware of at least one reservation, and

verbally abusive.
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TABLE 5: Inappropriate email responses to Data Request issued on 12/8/22, due on 12/29/22

Date Email — Inappropriate Reponses to my Data Request

12/26/2022 I just sat down Christmas and studied your email and realized you were
10:48am demanding this in three weeks. This is not in any way standard. What 1s your
problem? I am going to come up to Sacramento and get to the bottom of this.
12/26/2022 Expecting a response in three weeks is not an acceptable business

8:59pm arrangement. What is the matter with you? Your behavior is rude and
unacceptable. When I can afford it I am going to come to Sacramento and find
your supervisor and complain about your rude treatment. I will keep going
until I am treated with respect. Three weeks I just rude.

12/27/2022 I don’t know how you can fine me. In my world only a judge has that

4:02am authority.

12/27/2022 I’m doing a good job here and damn the torpedoes you are going to learn to
5:48am respect me. When you see how many shuttle rides we provide you better sit
up and take notice...

12/27/2022 | You are joking, right. I have been doingvth9s bus8ness for over a decade and

3:46pm never have had these records demanded in th8s manner.
1/27/23 Why don't you focus your enforcement efforts towards the "under the radar
10:47pm guys" and leave me alone.

Email — Inappropriate Reponses to My Follow-up Data Requests

12/27/2022 I'm working on printing my calendar...I may not have postage ... I am likely to

5:48am run out of paper. I have to drive to ... get printer paper 100 miles. If I run out
of toner all bets are off. ... Fortunately I have an electric car I can charge for
free. (DR and my phone conversation, directed him to send the records
electronically)

1/27/23 I do not know what "13 items" you refer to. The records of our trips is the only

8:59am request I recall.

1/27/23 I don't know what you are talking about. I have completed all the reports you

10:47pm gave asked for .... I do not know of any email or letter requesting 13 items

Date Voicemails

12/26/22 My deadline is in 3 days, I’'m not sure. I can’t figure out the due date the letter

9:45am 1s foggy, the letter isn’t terribly helpful.

12/26/22 I know you are asking me for some stuff but I don’t know what

9:47am

12/27/22 I don’t know what you think you are accomplishing by making my life

8am miserable

Attachment 1 contains a summary of the reviews listed in Table 3. All reviews can be

viewed at EAST SIDE SIERRA SHUTTLE - 29 Reviews - Independence. California -
Transportation - Phone Number - Yelp and at Don't use East side Sierra Shuttle! : i/ JMT

(reddit.com). Attachment 2 contains Inyo’s December 7, 2022 letter, excerpts from Inyo emails
which support Fretheim’s behaviors and failures to keep appointments, a sample of Form TL706-
F3, and notes from Inyo staff.
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= Failed to produce business records, in violation of Pub. Util. Code section 5389 and

G.0. 157-E, Part 6.02. [8 counts]

Fretheim has, for the most part, failed to cooperate during the entirety of this investigation and
does not appear to understand that he 1s required to comply with Commission-issued requests and
directives. Despite a comprehensive 67-minute telephone conversation on December 8, 2022,
regarding the contents and expectations of the December 8, 2022 data request, the only records
provided were Google calendars, which serve as waybills, for May to October? In addition to my
original data request, I sent a minimum of seven (7) follow-up requests for the missing data from
December 27, 2022 to January 28, 2023, as shown in Table 6 below. Attachment 3 contains a

copy of the initial Data Request and a summary of the seven (7) supporting emails.

Table 6: Attempts to collect records

Request Dates

12/08/22
12/29/22
12/30/22
01/05/23
01/09/23
01/10/23
01/27/23
01/27/23

= Failed to enroll drivers in the Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) Employer Pull

Notice Program (EPN), and/or obtain, sign and date current driver records in violation

of Pub. Util. Code sections 5374(a)(1)(D), 5381, G.O. 157-E Part 5.02, and CVC section

1808.1. [2 counts]

Google calendars provided in lieu of waybills for July 1, 2022 to September 28, 2022 revealed
Fretheim utilized the two (2) employee drivers listed in Table 7 below. Fretheim was asked to
provide either evidence of EPN enrollment or a copy of the current signed driver reports; he failed
to provide either. The EPN database shows Fretheim is the only EPN enrollee.

Attachment 4 contains the EPN enrollee data obtained from the DMV’s on-line database and

two (2) sample Google calendar trips for each driver listed in Table 7 below.

2 The data request asked for waybills from July 1, 2022 to September 31, 2022
7 of 68



Table 7: Employee Drivers and Operation Dates - July 1, 2022 to September 28, 2022

Driver Transportation Dates Total Trips
July: 6, 8, 11, 13, 16-18, 21-26, 28-29, 31

_ Aug: 4, 7-10, 14-15, 20-22, 24-25 58

Sept: 1,3,8,11, 14,17, 20
Total Days Operated: 35
July: 2, 4,8-9, 17

Aug: 6-7,9-10, 12, 14 11
Total Days Operated: 11

= Failed to enroll drivers in a Controlled Substance and Alcohol Testing Certification

Program, in violation of Pub. Util. Code section 5374(a)(1)(I), and G.O. 157-E, Part 10.

[2 counts]

Drug consortium records, obtained from New Era Drug Testing, revealed that Fretheim pre-
employment tested on May 11, 2021, the account was activated on May 13, 2021, and he is the
only individual enrolled in the program [Attachment 5]. Google calendars [Attachment 4]
revealed that the two (2) drivers listed in Table 7 above drove without being pre-employment

tested and/or enrolled in the current drug program.

= Engaged employee drivers without having Workers’ Compensation Insurance (WKCP)

in effect and on file with the Commission, in violation of Pub. Util. Code Section 5378.1.

[8 counts]

A review of the Commission’s Transportation and Licensing Analysis Branch (TLAB)
records revealed that Fretheim has not had workers’ compensation insurance in effect and on file
since obtaining authority in 2015 [Attachment 6]. Fretheim’s Google calendars for July 1, 2022
to September 31, 2022, as shown in Table 7 above, reveal that Fretheim utilized two (2) driver
employees without first procuring WKCP coverage [Attachment 4].

To avoid procuring WKCP coverage, Fretheim knowing and willfully falsified forms
PL739A. TL.706-K. PL664 and 664B of his 2018 and 2021 renewal applications as demonstrated

below and in shown Attachments 6, 7 and 8.

Form PL739A - Driver Statement of Applicant: On September 1, 2018, as part of his

CPUC renewal application, on Form PL739A Fretheim declared himself the sole driver. As an
owner operator with zero employees Fretheim would not be required to procure WKCP
coverage.

On May 11, 2021, as part of his CPUC renewal application, on Form PL739A Fretheim again

declared himself the sole driver. However, fourteen (14) days earlier, before completing Form
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PL739A, on April 27, 2021, when procuring his 2021-2022 commercial PLPD policy, Fretheim
listed two (2) employee drivers, _ and _

One year later, on his 2022-2023 commercial PLPD policy, procured on April 23, 2022,
effective May 20, 2022, Fretheim continued to list _ (hired in 2012) as a covered
driver, but did not update Form PL739A.

Google calendars for trips from July 1, 2022 to September 31, 2022 show Fretheim utilized
two (2) employee drivers, || | | | b NI 2nd I | A¢tachment 4). Falsifying Form
PL739A allowed Fretheim to avoid procuring Workers’ Compensation Insurance coverage and
giving him an unfair financial economic advantage over other carriers for the last five or more
years.

Form -TL706-K - Workers’ Compensation Declaration: On August 5, 2018, as part of

his CPUC renewal application for operating authority, on Form TL706-K Fretheim declared,
under penalty of perjury, that he had no employees and did not require Workers’ Compensation
Insurance coverage.

On May 11, 2021, as part of his CPUC renewal application, on Form TL706-K Fretheim
again declared that he had no employees and did not require Workers” Compensation Insurance
coverage. Fourteen days earlier, on April 27, 2021, when procuring his 2021-2022 commercial
PLPD policy, Fretheim listed _ and _ as covered employee drivers.

One year later, on his 2022-2023 commercial PLPD policy, procured on May 20, 2022,
Fretheim continued to list || || | | | | (hired in 2012) as a covered driver, but did not
update Form 706-K or procure Workers’ Compensation Insurance coverage.

Google calendars for trips from July 1, 2022 to September 31, 2022 show Fretheim utilized
two (2) employee drivers, _ and _ [Attachment 4], without having
procured Workers Compensation Insurance coverage.

Falsifying Form TL706-K allowed Fretheim to avoid procuring Workers’ Compensation
Insurance coverage, denying his employees coverage benefits, and giving him a financial
economic advantage over other carriers for the last five years or more.

Forms P1.664 and 664B - Passenger Carrier Equipment Statement: Deficiency letters,

issued by TLAB, show that in 2018 as part of his CPUC renewal application, Fretheim declared
a fleet of three (3) vehicles and was advised he needed workers compensation insurance. In

response, Fretheim reduced his fleet to two (2) vehicles, license plate numbers - and
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On May 26, 2021, as part of his CPUC renewal application, Fretheim again listed a fleet of
two (2) vehicles, license plate numbers - and - However, one month earlier, on
April 27, 2021, when procuring his 2021-2022 commercial PLPD policy, Fretheim secured
commercial coverage for five (5) vehicles with an annual premium of $_. On June 29,
2022, he replaced one (1) Toyota Sienna for another on his PLPD policy but did not update his
CPUC equipment list.

One year later, on his 2022-2023 commercial PLPD policy, procured on April 23, 2022, and
effective May 20, 2022, Fretheim secured coverage for six (6) vehicles with an annual premium
of $_, while maintaining to the CPUC that his fleet consisted of two (2) vehicles.

Additionally, Fretheim’s website https://eastsidesierrashuttle.com, actively advertises six (6) to

seven (7) vehicles not on file.

Listing more than two (2) vehicles as an individual owner operator, with zero employees
would have alerted TLAB to question Fretheim on his use of multiple cars and zero drivers.
Fretheim was aware of this requirement as early as 2018, when TLAB deficiency letters alerted
him that as an individual owner he could not have more than two (2) vehicles unless he procured
workers compensation insurance coverage.

Attachment 6 contains TLAB Insurance History, Forms PL739A, TL 706-K, P from
Fretheim’s 2018 and 2021 CPUC renewal applications, and a list of drivers covered by his 2021-
2023 PLPD policies.

Attachment 7 contains the 2018 deficiency letters from Fretheim’s renewal application and
May 29, 2019 email from TLAB, Forms PL664 and 664B from Fretheim’s 2018 and 2021
CPUC renewal applications, a list of vehicles covered on his 2021-2023 PLPD policies.

Attachment 8 contains the TLAB’s vehicle list, a list of vehicles covered on his 2021-2023

PLPD policies and photos of the vehicles advertised on his website.

e Failed to maintain a current equipment statement and list all utilized vehicles on his
equipment statement, in violation of Pub. Util. Code Section 5381 and G.O. 157-E Part
4.01. [3 counts]

As shown in Tables 8 and 9 below, Fretheim has two (2) vehicles on file with TLAB, license
plate numbers - and - Fretheim’s Google calendars show that from July 1, 2022
to September 31, 2022, he utilized two (2) vehicles, license plates - and - to
conduct for-hire transportation [Attachment 4]. License Plate - is not on file with
TLAB.
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As demonstrated in the prior violation, Fretheim knowing and willfully falsified forms

PL664 and 664B on his 2018 and 2021 renewal applications [Attachment 7]. A recap of this

violation is located directly following Table 12 below.

Table 8: Vehicles currently on file with TLAB

VIN # / Vehicle Type License Plate Add Date
E-/ 2020 Chevrolet Bolt EV 05/26/21
/ 2005 Toyota Sienna 09/01/18
Table 9: Vehicle in use, not on file with TLAB
VIN # / Vehicle Type License Plate Delete Date
/ 2004 Toyota Sienna 5/26/21

As shown in Tables 10 and 11 below Fretheim’s PLPD records [Attachment 8] show
he has, since at least 2021, insured multiple vehicles not on file with the CPUC.

Table 10: 2021-2022 - vehicles covered by PLPD policy and CPUC file status

VIN # / Vehicle Type License Plate | Insured Dates On File
/ 2020 Chevrolet Bolt EV 05/20/21 - 5/20/22 Yes
/ 2005 Toyota Sienna 05/20/21 - 5/20/22 Yes
/2017 Chevy Bolt EV 05/20/21 - 05/3/22 No
/ 2004 Land Rover 05/20/21 - 05/20/22 No
/ 2004 Toyota Sienna 05/20/21 — 06/29/21 No
* / 2004 Toyota Sienna 06/29/21 — 05/20/22 No
*Deleted from TLAB fleet on 5/26/21
Table 11 2022-2023 vehicles covered by PLPD policy and CPUC file status
VIN # / Vehicle Type License Plate Insured Dates On File
/ 2020 Chevrolet Bolt EV 05/20/22 - 11/17/22 Yes
/ 2005 Toyota Sienna 05/20/22 - 11/17/22 Yes
* /2004 Toyota Sienna 05/20/22 - 11/17/22 No
/2004 Land Rover 05/20/22 - 11/17/22 No
/ 2022 Chevy Bolt EUV 07/23/22 - 05/20/23 No
/ 2017 Chevy Bolt EV 05/20/22 - 05/20/22 No

*Deleted from TLAB fleet on 5/26/21

Fretheim also advertises multiple vehicles on his website that are not on file with the

Commission [Table 12 and Attachment 7].
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Table 12: The Six or Seven Vehicles advertised on Fretheim’s website

Vehicle / Website Description License Plate
Chevy Bolt EV (Red) / unknown
East Side Sierra Shuttle Chevy Bolt EV below Independence Peak
Toyota Sienna XLE Limited (Blue/Grey) -
East Side Sierra Shuttle Sienna XLE Limited on the road to North Lake
Toyota 4 Runner (Red) / illegible
Classic East Side Sierra Shuttle Toyota 4Runner near Sawmill Pass trailhead
VW all electric MicroBus / unknown
Zero Carbon Shuttle! VW all electric Buzz microbus -coming soon
Toyota Sienna XLE (Silver) / -
East Side Sierra Shuttle Toyota Sienna XLE near Big Sur
Chevy Bolt EV (Silver?) / unknown
East Side Sierra Shuttle Bolt EV Onion Valley Road
Chevy Bolt EV (Blue?) / unknown
Blue Bolt Pinyon Creek (possibly the same Bolt as listed above)

Fretheim knowing and willfully falsified forms PL.664 and 664B on his 2018 and 2021
renewal applications [Attachment 7] as summarized below.

On May 26, 2021, Fretheim listed two (2) vehicles on file. One month earlier, on April 27,
2021, Fretheim secured commercial PLPD coverage for five (5) vehicles with an annual
premium of $- One year later, on his 2022-2023 commercial PLPD policy, he secured
coverage for (6) vehicles with an annual premium of $-, while maintaining to the CPUC
that his fleet consisted of two (2) vehicles. Additionally, Fretheim’s website

https://eastsidesierrashuttle.com, [Attachment 8] advertises six (6) to seven (7) vehicles.

The Equipment Statement / CHP Terminal Inspection Request which Fretheim completed
for his renewal clearly states: “VEHICLES NOT LISTED MAY NOT BE OPERATED UNDER
THIS AUTHORITY. You must immediately notify this Commission of any changes to your
equipment list. Failure to list all vehicles will be deemed reason for denial or later suspension
and/or revocation of any issued authority.”

Insuring the two (2) vehicles on file with TLAB rather than the five (5) to six (6) vehicles
covered by his PLPD policies and advertised on his website, would likely save Fretheim
thousands of dollars in his annual premiums, making it probable that he had more than the two
(2) vehicles and drivers revealed in the three-month 2022 review period (one repeat and loyal
consumer stated he had a team of drivers) and that he used or intended to use the vehicles listed
on his PLPD policies and advertised on his website.

Attachment 4 contains sample Google calendars for the vehicle utilized but not on file.
Attachment 7 contains the 2018 deficiency letters from Fretheim’s renewal application and
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May 29, 2019 email from TLAB, Forms PL664 and 664B from Fretheim’s 2018 and 2021
CPUC renewal applications, a list of vehicles covered on his 2021-2023 PLPD policies.

Attachment 8 contains the TLAB’s vehicle list, the list of vehicles covered on his 2021-
2023 PLPD policies and photos of the vehicles advertised on his website.

= Operated outside the scope of his authority, in violation of Pub. Util. Code Section 5381
and G.O. 157-E Part 4.01. [5 counts]

Fretheim has a P Permit which allows him to conduct charter party carrier of passenger
services wherein the chartering party has complete use and control of the vehicle. As
documented in Table 13 below, Fretheim has unlawfully combined multiple chartering parties in
one (1) vehicle. Fretheim’s Google calendars, which show multiple trips for the same date, time
and driver indicate that this may be a reoccurring event on a very large scale.

To corroborate this violation, I contacted forty-five (45) consumers whose trips, according to
the Google calendars, overlapped in a manner that strongly indicated multiple parties would be
combined in one (1) vehicle. Twenty-five (25) consumers responded. Four (4) consumers
responded that there were other passengers in the vehicle. One (1) consumer responded that after
being five (5) hours late, Fretheim advised them he had other passengers to pick up, they firmly
objected and avoided taking a longer route to accommodate another chartering party. One (1)
consumer responded that Fretheim picked up a random hiker along the trail, the consumer did
not think it was prearranged. Combining multiple charters into one (1) vehicle and one (1) trip 1s

not only a regulatory violation, it also is a means to generate an inflated amount of revenue for a

single trip.
Table 13: Trips outside scope of P Permit
Count Approximate Date

1 June 2021
July 2022*

2 July 2022

3 July 2022

4 August 2022

5 Sept 2022

*Interstate, not counted as a violation but displayed to illustrate the issue of safety and out of scope operations.

Attachment 9 contains emails, for the trips shown in Table 13 above. Pursuant to privacy

concerns consumer names and full trip dates have been withheld.

= Failed to utilize and/or fully complete waybills, in violation of Pub. Util. Code Section
5381.5 and G.O. 157-E, Part 3.01. [1 count]
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During our December 8, 2022, telephone conversation Fretheim advised me he does not
utilize waybills but would provide copies of his “Google calendars”. Fretheim’s calendars
[Attachment 4] lacked the items shown in Table 14 below. Fretheim was subsequently asked to
provide the vehicle license plate and driver name, which he added after the fact. A portion of the
trips do not appear to be rearranged and have zero passenger data other than name, number of

passengers and contact information [Attachment 10].

Table 14: Missing waybill information

All Calendars Were Missing: Some Calendars Were Missing
Name of carrier and TCP number | Address of person requesting or arranging the charter
Vehicle license plate number Time and date when charter was arranged

Whether the transportation was arranged by telephone,

Driver's name : = ity
written contract, or electronic communication

= Published untrue and misleading advertisements, in violation of Pub. Util. Code Section
5381, and the Business & Professions Code Sections 17200 and 17500. [2 counts]
Fretheim’s website falsely advertises that he operates within Inyo National Forest under a
lawful permit from Inyo National Forest. While Fretheim previously held authority to operate
within Inyo, on August 27, 2021, Inyo removed Fretheim from its list of authorized providers
and on December 7, 2022 issued Fretheim a letter advising him that he is “nof permitted to
operate on the Inyo National Forest and are immediately requested to remove any advertising of
your services on Inyo National Forest lands.” [Attachment 2]. As of the time of this writing,
Fretheim has not removed the advertising and continues to falsely advertise and mislead
consumers and undermine competitors, that his services for the routes advertised on his website

and located within Inyo are authorized, endorsed, or permitted by Inyo [Attachment 11].

DECLARATION

I have read the foregoing and know the contents thereof, and I declare under penalty of
perjury that the foregoing is true and correct, except as to those matters stated on information and

belief, and as to those matters, I believe to be true.

Executed on July 31, 2023 CMelanic SBalfour

in Sacramento, California Melanie Balfour
Public Utilities Regulatory Analyst II
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Yelp reviews and CPUC complaints.
Items in blue are CPUC complaints. Reviews alleging refund and unprofessional conduct
issues and interstate issues were not counted as violations.

- 4 | Post Date | Review/Complainant Main Issues
1 12/16/22 Tyler) hour late - double booked - waited 1 hour for
Fretheim and 45 min for his alternate driver
2 10/10/22 Jasper K no show (paid in full) - no calls returned - no
refund
3 09/29/22 Robert S - Yelp & no show - double booked - no refund
ClU#20220076
4 09/28/22 Michael S late by 1 hour - unsafe driving -
unprofessional/inappropriate behavior -
disclosed sexual, business, and employee
details, coughed phlegm onto windshield
5 09/11/22 Todd D unaware of trip booked — client had to find
alternate trans the day before the trip
6 09/08/22 Alexander R - Yelp & failure to provide refund for service cancelled
ClU#20220060 20 days out
08/11/22 Bary L No show - no calls returned - no refund
8 07/28/22 DD trail accident — client canceled 4 days in
advance - no refund - Fretheim could not keep
track of the day/time/and pickup location
9 07/22/22 Brian J no show - no calls returned
10 07/13/22 Phil W - Yelp & Fretheim canceled within 24 hours. Calls
CIU#20220054 ignore - when finally reached met with
profanity and told to "grow up" prior to
hanging up on client. No refund
11 07/10/22 SatD Fretheim did not provide transportation -
Fretheim had no idea who the client was and
that they had scheduled and paid for $100 for
the trip - no refund.
12 06/14/22 Linda W Client canceled - got raincheck which was not
honored. Called for ride - mentioned raincheck
- carrier went silent - had to find alt trans.
1 02/09/22 Brian P Nice guy - provided parking suggestions
2 12/19/21 Duncan F Honest - generous -drove five hundred miles to
pick up my son and take him to Los Angeles
Airport
13 09/02/21 Benjamin B Fretheim changed trip details the night before -
EV 1/2 charged, had to charge twice for 300
mile trip - inappropriate stories of forgetting
clients, women, insulin, etc.
14 09/01/21 Robert A No show - paid trip
15 08/27/21 Mike | Did not refund as promised (review doesn’t

note who canceled trip)
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16 08/21/21 Frank S Accepted reservation for trailhead he no longer
goes to - would have left client stranded - gave
a refund
17 08/20/21 Janice W. PUC only refund issue — client canceled 9 days in advance
CIU# 20210070
18 08/14/21 JW No show - double booked -client pressured him
to do the pickup and observed unprofessional
behavior - EV had to be charged during trip,
Fretheim disclosures he is diabetic and does
not travel with his insulin or check glucose
levels
19 08/08/21 Gwen A. Fretheim canceled trip within 24 hours. Refund
request was met with profanity and aggressive
behavior, cussing, calling names, and telling
consumer to "F*** Q**"
20 08/06/21 Logan A. Yelp, Inyo & Fretheim cancelled day before for trip - vehicle
CIU# 20210076 broke down/not enough drivers - client
(9/2/21) requested refund and was met with profanity -
"Drop dead you insane peick. Fyck you | have
zero time or tolerance for you insane
harrassment. PayPal has not show any monies
you sent me | have not refunded Fuck y leave
me alone. | won't be reading any further
writings from your deranged mind. Drop dead."
21 08/04/21 Jacob E. client's bus to p/u location was 15 mins late -
notified carrier, carrier refused to wait - did not
respond to calls/texts - gave no refund
07/27/21 Wayne S. Used many years - reliable service
22 06/30/21 PUC only Unprofessional/erratic behavior. Diabetic
ClU# 20210053
23 06/13/21 Jason G. Client charged double negotiated price -
complained and carrier called him names —
after much effort got a refund
24 02/18/21 Pam W. No show for a confirmed rescheduled pickup
25 07/27/20 Joe H. Paid in full — consumer cancelled for Covid - no
refund
26 10/20/18 BenT. Consumer forced to cancel trip due to wildfires
- paid in full - no refund
27 09/16/18 James L- Yelp & CIU# Fretheim canceled the day before the
20180246 scheduled shuttle - and told them to "f... off".
08/16/18 Petter N - Flexible - good conversation -good
recommendations
10/11/17 Richard C Driver punctual -friendly - knowledgeable
28 10/03/17 Irvin L Fretheim brought large dog on the 2-hour trip -
unprofessional dress and behavior -
10/01/17 Steve R Responsive - accommodating
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29 08/29/17 Todd M client canceled 13 days in advance - no refund -
notified and awoken a 1am
7 03/05/17 Dan G Awesome - helpful
8 07/29/16 Pete A on time - gave evacuation discount
30 07/11/16 Jeff W Extremely rude — canceled weeks in advance -
no refund
31 01/16/15 PUC only Operating within Yosemite without a permit
CIU# 20150019 -
9 09/28/14 Mike M prompt - professional

Total Reviews/Complaints: 40

Negative Complaints/Reviews: 31

Total Violations: 23

Positive Reviews: 9
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l’ gD Ursited Siastien Farest Inya Superviser™s (iee,

Depariment of Servicr Satsmal 351 Pace Lane
S A gricabture Fovest Bishep, CA 93514
TEO-RTI-240
File Code: 2720
Date: Decansher 7, 2022
Paul Frothetm
East Sude Sirra Shuntle
paulidimyopo com
M. Frothain

Tt bhas coms to ooy attention that you are conducting busingss 2 Fast Side S Shottls on the Inyo
National Forost.

¥ou have been graniod neither a special use parmit, nor a parzmt waives, on the Eve Matiomal Forest
wnce 2021 and bane not been authorzed to provide sbmittls services since that me. Thars i evidencs of
vour contmed oparaticn in the mamy complames that ke bean alleged regarding your servics, amongst
these are behandor unacceptabls of an indn-ideal offering services on Naticnal Forest System lands. The
alloptoms state Sat you have accepted payment, not provided the shuttle services, and refnsed refands.
Furésarmors, your webpags, hitps ' ‘wranwr sastuideserashmttle com/indenx hem! mdicates that you am
parztied o oparate co Iyve Matiozal Forsst which & Imccurate. You are not pamsried to operate on the
Imyo Naticoal Forest and are immediataly requested to remove amy adwertiung of your services oo o
National Forest lands. The adhvertsament is attached to this letter.

Commarcial cutfittmg and guiding on the Natomal Forest requirss 2 special-use parmt (36 CFR 251).
Conducting thews activities withow a permait & a wiclation of federal lawr (36 CFR 261.10C). As of this
date we kave no record of your mtsnt to obtain 3 permit Sor this acthaty for the years 2022 or 2023,

Commercial aoshwiy is defined as any nse or activity on MNational Forest Systam lands (2) whens an antry

o participarion §s is charged or (b) whars the prinsry purpose is the sale of 2 good or sarice and
sithar case, regardiess of whethar the use or activity is imtended you produce a profie (36 CFR 251,510

t}unﬁrgu defined as ]:mud.ng sarvices or asaince (sach as n.q:mmcn,prmxnm education,
taining, packing, touring, sebidstencs, ransporting people, or Misrpretation)) for pecimiary TeENmaraton

oamhmgambo.nim.dmhm'mm\lﬂmlfm&ﬁmlmds The term “gude” mchndes the
boldar's exployess and agents (36 CFR 251.31).

K\mhmtiﬁsﬁmihmamthmpumiudmhdm_m

Sincarcly,

Carfiag Tor the Land and Serviag People S S S v Q
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East Side Sierra Shuttle

Phone Czll Documentation

Phone Call with Paul Fretheim

Around 12:30 PM on December 15"‘, 2022 | spoke with Paul Fretheim on the phone. Paul was audibly
upset about the cease and desist letter received on December 5", 2022. Paul went on to talk about the
negative reviews and complaints received by the Forest Service and posted on YELP. Paul went on to
explain:

* That his recent vehicle accident, in which Paul was the driver, and subsequent injury was his
reason for not providing services to paying clients in 2022.

* He tried to provide services to clients that had paid reservations but was unable to do so
because of his vehicle accident injury.

* He said that he was unable to provide refunds to clients who did not receive services because he
“did not have the money to pay the money back”.

* He went on to say he could not refund clients that did not receive service because he was at risk
of defaulting on his mortgage and having his car repossessed.

* He discusses with me that he almost got in a physical altercation with a client, “If it was not a
brand new car | would have taken his head and made a few more dents in the car”.

*  “Not more than 3-5 people that | did not get a car there”, referring to clients that had paid
reservations, and were expecting pick-up.

In our conversation Paul admitted to the complaints that stated he had failed to provide a service and
failed to provide a refund. He also discussed dangerous driving behavior that led to his accident; and
discussed a near physical altercation with a client. Paul operates at remote trailheads where the failure
to provide a service could create dangerous situations to weary backpackers.

| recommended that Paul send a written letter responding to the complaints and the Forest Service

letter dated December 7", 2022 and signed by _Paul stated that

he would do so in the next few weeks.

12/15/2022

1:00 PM
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Inyo Email to Fretheim:

Paul,

The District Ranger and I missed you yesterday at our scheduled phone call. We are very
concerned with some complaints from clients and certain reviews of you taking clients' money

without providing a service. Link to some complaints: EAST SIDE SIERRA SHUTTLE - 13
Reviews - Transportation - Independence, CA - Phone Number (yelp.com)

We've also had some complaints come through our email system.

We are taking your business off the list of authorized shuttle providers on the website until
further notice.

Please reach out,

Forest Service
Inyo National Forest, White Mountain Ranger District

798 N Main St
Bishop, CA 93514

Fretheim’s response to Inyo — complaint details redacted - highlights are mine.

From: Paul Fretheim <paul@inyopro.com>
Sent: Saturday, August 28, 2021 6:55 PM

Subject: Re: Meeting Yesterday

| did not receive a call. | waited at the agreed upon time in good coverage with my phone on and well
charged. Please give me a chance to respond to the accusations made against me. They are either
completely false or a misunderstanding.

| have been driving hundreds of passengers safely for many years. These accusations are false.

It is made clear at my web site that payments are non-refundable. It's just like buying a non-
refundable airline ticket. When you click to pay is states that by clicking you confirm that you have
read the non-refundable policy and that you agree to it.
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... | am an honest, hard working businessman who should be defended against these mixed up people
by your office. | have run East Side Sierra Shuttle dependably, honestly, safely, and well for more then
a decade. These people who expect me to process their reservations and have my vehicles and
drivers ready to provide them service and then expect me to do all that for free when

they cancel are sick individuals and | am being victimized by them.

| don't appreciate that | did not get a call from you on the 26th at 3:30 p.m. as we agreed upon. |
realized when | did not receive a call | should have insisted on getting a phone number to call if | did
not receive a call as agreed upon. Please call me at your earliest convenience or email me a number
you would like me to call you back on.

| am a good person and would not consider running a dishonest business. These accusations are
coming from sick people. Give me a fair chance to defend myself. I'm too busy to have time to initiate
defamation lawsuits against them but | will if | have to.

Paul Fretheim

Inyo Email to Fretheim:

Hey Paul,

I just lost your phone call. Sounds like you may have gone out of service.

District Ranger and I called the number twice around 3:00 PM on Thursday
August 26th. It 1s the same number below and the number you called me on this weekend.

Your shuttle service is still currently permitted. If the authorized officer decides otherwise you
are going to receive a formal letter.

Please send us a formal letter, addressed to Forest Supewisor_ explaining your
businesses operation on the Inyo NF since 2014, and explaining how you will address the

complaints about consumer service, issuing refunds to consumers, and the use of profanity.

Thank you. Feel free to call me back today.
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Sample of Form TL706-F3
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Seven (7) attempts to secure records from Fretheim

# Date Attempt
1 12/8/22 Amended Data Request (DR) — based on phone conversation
11:31am
2 12/29/22 | Did the mailing include the other 12 requested items?
1:06pm
3 12/30/22 | It is unclear to me what you are mailing and what you stated used an
9:49am entire ream of paper to print. Did the mailing include the 12 non-waybill
items requested in the Notice to Produce Documents/data request?
4 1/5/23 Please provide the completed trip documents with the vehicle license
11:0lam plate number and the driver's name. ..
5 1/9/23 I received 8 emails of completed trips. As noted in an earlier email, I am
8:17am tracking your mailed documents, which I presume contain documents
for remaining requested items. Thirteen items were requested
6 1/10/23 Your mailed responses have been located...I presume contains
10:21lam | documents for remaining requested items. Thirteen items were
requested,...
7 1/27/23 Although my December 8, 2022 data request asked for 13 items, and my
7:48am repeated follow-up requests asked if the package would contain all the
requested data, the package only included reservation sheets.
Fretheim | 1/27/23 So do you have all the requested records? I think you do. If not I have
8:11am them. Please request any I may be deficient on.
8 1/27/23 I am not going to continue to repeatedly ask you for the records
8:36am requested on December 8, 2022 and multiple times thereafter. I
requested thirteen items, you provided one. Hence, knowing the
repercussions, you have repeatedly, knowingly and willingly, chosen to
violate our codes.
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EPN Account Data for EC571

PAUL FRETHEIM

requester cove: [N oea ez : [

CONTACT PERSON: PAUI ETHEIM ADDRESS : [

PHONE NUMBER: RC STATUS: 2
EMAIL: _ CLASS/DESC:
EFFECTIVE: 25/201 EXPIRES:
REASON CLOSED: CUTOFF:

RESTORE: TOTAL DRIVERS: 1

REQUESTER CODE: - o noreer : [

DELETION DATE:

PENDING DATE: =====—==—=NOTICE INFORMATION=—=—==—

ADD DATE: 08/25/2017 ---DATE--- =----REASON--=-==—- TYPE/USR

PURGE DATE: ses07/201¢ R

PURGE coDE: Il 08/29/2020 -

CONDITION CODE: - 08/21/2021 -
N

reason copk: i 12/27/2021
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Whitney to Fresno Airport -
i 1 - Owes $3000

Crested oy: Pai Freteis

8am - 7pm (Pacific Time - Los
Angeles)

Licence Number ca -

fare 5650 paid $35 owes 3300

> Date order placed: Mon May 02 18:22:27 2022
> Order Number. 5038

>

> ShopSite Transaction ID: 13638-1851530145

> Biling Address

pApeTTa————
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Sample Google calendar for

Whitney Portal to Onion Valley -

T S ERARS W . T M T 1w W

12pm - 3pm (Pacific Time - Los
Angeles)

Sun Aug 7, 2022 Licence Number ca -

fare $105 paid $105 paid in full

> Date order placed: Wed Mar 23 12:49:59 2022
> Drder Number: 45338

> ShopSite Transaction ID: 13885-16480541608
> Billing Address:

-

> Cusiomer name
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Sample Google calendar for_ — page one only

SAENEMEgTAl tom

Dow Villa to Lyell Canyon - -
-Owes $165

IEIREG Ty FEs T Iee

- o : Paul
Sam - 9:30am (Pacific Time - Los

Angeles) Driver _
Licence Number ca ||

Sat Jul 9, 2022

fare $330 paid $165 owes $185

> Date order placed: Mon May 23 10:23:56 2022
> Order Number: 5070

>

» ShopSite Transaction ID: 13671-1853348238

-9

>

> Biling Address
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Dow Villa to Mammoth
Paid in Full

10am - 2pm (Pacific Time - Los
Angeles) Paul

Driver
Fn Aug 12, 2022 Licence Number ca

fare $220 paid $220 paid in full

Order Number: 4047

> ShepSite Transaction |D: 13842-1644008422

>
>
>
>
-
>

> Biting Address

> Shipping Acdress
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Certification of United States Department of Transportation
Anti-Drug and Alcohol Misuse Prevention Program Compliance

East Side Sierra Shuttle

East Side Sierra Shuttle Client No-

A. Drug and Alcohol Program Manager Paul J Fretheim
B. Start Date of Anti-Drug Program May 13, 2021

C. Date of Certification December 9, 2022
D. Date of Certification Expiration May 13,2023

To Whom it May Concem:
This Company is Pariicipating in an Anti-Drug Testing Program and Alcohol Misuse Prevention Program to meet
the requirements of Department of Transporiation Section 49CFR Part 382 & 40

NEW ERA DRUG TESTING

| Certify that | am authorized to represent this company in this matter, that the information in this document is
correct to of my knowledge and belief, and that the company | represent will comply with the provisions of the
Federal Departiment of Transportation Anti-Drug and Aicohol Misuse Prevention Program regulations.

Paul J Fretheim
Drug and Alcohol Program Manager

Fretheim is and always has been the only enrollee

Paul J Fretheim Date: 12/08/2022
_ List of Actlve Employees In Random Pool
Emplcyee # | First Name Last Name Primary D poe Orvisdon Name Authority Last Test Date
Paul Fretheim B8831283 000C-00-00 NON - NIDA osnazo
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TLAB all insurance on file since 2015

Insurances (Carrier)

9 items - Sortad by Policy Effective Date « Updated 2 minutss ago

[] Policy# v | Policy Amount v | Policy Type v | Policy Sub Type Vv | Policy Effective... | Vv | Policy Cancel Date v | Policy Status
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2018 Form PL739-A

PUBLIC UTILITES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DRIVER STATEMENT OF APPLICANT

rep. (35385

NAME OF APPLICANT Paul Fretheim

DOING BUSINESS AS (DAY East Side Sierra Shuctle

BUSINESS ADDRESS .
Chy Courty T e = Zip Code
(35383
PHONE: REQUESTER CODE NUMBER:

B o0 FTOnNe Mo

OFFICIAL ENTITY EMAIL ADDRESS: 7—

APPLICANT PROPOSES TO EMPLOY THE FOLLOWING DRIVERS (INCLUDING APPLICANT IF APPLICABLE), PROVIDING EACH
DEUVER 1S ELIGIBLE FOR A DRIVING CERTIFICATE. THIS LIST MUST BE A COMPLETE LIST OF ALL DRIVERS EMPLOYED BY
YOUR COMPANY.

FOR CPUC
USE ONLY
T CALFORNIA | BIRTH CLASS
% OF OWNERSHIP
DRIVER DATE FULL NAME OF DRIVER . OF | STATUS
LICENSE NO. | _woDry MEMBER / OFFICER | . o\o0

Paul Jonathan Frethemm 10026

CONTINUE ON BACK IF NECESSARY

Crate: 0941 2018 Paul Fretheim

Signature of Applicant|s)

i applicast is a corporation:

Signature of Corporate ONicer

Tithe of Corporate Officer
PLT3SA [Rey 2117)
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2021 Form PL739-A

PUBLIC UTILITES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DAIVER STATEMENT OF APPLICANT

108- 35:5?5"
NAME OF APPLICANT: ! A“( SEfHHhN Fﬁﬁ"{tﬂm
oo susmess as ooar RAS] SIOE STEREA SHUITE.

Loy Ay r
PHONE | RBGUESTER CODE NUMBER, P T S

ee Lo Mone Mo

AFPLICANT PROPOSES TO EMPLOY THE FOLLOWING DRIVERS (INCLUDING AFPLICANT IF APPLICABLE), PROVIDING EACH
DWIVER 1S ELENBLE FON A DIWWVING CENTIFICATE, THE LIST NUST DR A COMPLETE LIST OF ALL DRIVERS ENPLOVED BY
YOUR COMPANY

Dp Code

| o | uwsoromves :
Paoi Al AN ft:‘mwtq 7 aM,

CONTINUE ON BACH F NECESBARY
Date: AWl Prd | 3 5 =

l" _.4"' ™ E_
L I A -w-g y A
ammlmoumumm

Bigrmbe s of Buipaioie Fifles

THiz of Serpermie ¥ eer
PLY3DA (R, 21T
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2018 Form TL706-K
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2021 Form TL706-K

44 of 68



Drivers listed on 21/22 PLPD_

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: S .
AC () R D&’ DATE {MM/DD/YYYY)
BUSINESS AUTO SECTION e lerrcly
CARRIER NAIC CODE
EFFECTIVE DATE | NAMED SSURED{S)
05/20/2021| FRETHEIM PAUL JONATHAN DBA: EAST SIDE SIERRA SHUTTLE
COVERAGES / LIMITS i
USE ACORD 137 FOR YOUR STATE TO PROVIDE COVERAGES / LIMITS INFORMATION i
DRIVER INFORMATION | ACORD 163 attached for additionai drivers
INCLUDING FAMILY MEMBERS THAT DRIVE COMPANY VEHICLES, AND EMPLOYEI
T T VRS 1] [STATE] o ~ T USE %
| DATE OF BIRTH | { Lic N DOC| VEH | USE

NAME
Y, STATE AND ZIP CODE

Drivers listed on 22/23 PLPD

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:
ACORDw DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)
BUSINESS AUTO SECTION e ——
CARRIER NAIC CODE

| EFFECTIVEDATE | NAMED INSURED(S)
FRETHEIM PAUL JONATHAN DBA:EAST SIDE SIERRA SEUTTLE

POLICY NUMBER
I05/20/2022

COVERAGES | LIMITS

USE ACORD 137 FOR YOUR STATE TO PROVIDE COVERAGES /LIMITS INFORMATION

l ACORD 163 attached for additional drivers
WHO DRIVE OWN VEHICLES ON COMPANY BUSINESS.

:RS THAT CRIVE COMPANY VEHICLES, AND EMPLOYEES
“WMAR| YRS [YEAR| DRIVERS LICENSE NUMBER |STATE|

DRIVER INFORMATION
LIST ALL DRIVERS, INCLUDING FAMILY MEMB!
e NAVE
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2018 Renewal Application Data

2018 Deficiency letter #1 [emphasis added]

STATE OF CALIFORNLA EDMUND Gfm.l._.w DYOImg

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
S Van Moas Avence

Sar Francece, A S4102-208

DEFICIENCY LETTER 01

FILE rumDCi . ro000osoa3
EAST SIDE SIERRA SHUTTLE

ATTN : Pil. IiiiNATHAN FerHEIM

Date: Juna 18, 2018

PLEASE INCLUDE THE ABOVE FILE NUMBER ON ALL CORRESFONDENCE

The appication foe autharity, rarsfar of authorly of request for rerstatemeant has been received and analyzed for
processng on May 31, 2018,

TCR-P

Balore the applcation can be lurther procedaed. it wil be neceasary that the following documants be complated or
furnishad, and Slad with this ofice wih the abowe fla numbar as a relerance on all documants. Faldure 1o respand o
lurnish the necessary documents or mdormation mary resull in denial of this applcabon.

CODE# : REMARKS - Contrm tarminal address & telephone number an the “Eguipment Statement! CHP Inspacton™
farm.

00DCH : TIR0 = Mocklied Umausine Ingpection Mes Siantement
CODE# : REMARKS - Plsase read and initial Form PL740 where inidicatsd.

CODEN : REMARKS -- The name of he consulan! you includad on Form PL 706-J 1s not an approved consukan.
Select a consuitant Inom the annrowved  List of Drun and Alcohal Testino Cansultants enclosed.

CODER : REMARKS - You are an individual owner and individual ownees can only have and mainain two vehicles;

unkass, you provide Workers' Compansation insurance coverage. Remove one al vehicles and provide a copry of the
wehicle ragistration for Commercal use for the vehcle you will be adding 1o your equipmeant |Et

CODE# : REMARKS - You must select a box on Form TLI0G-K Warkers' Compersaton Declaraton which most
accurately describes your currert situation. The form you sent with irgerting your cwn hand writlan text is not
accaplable.

CODE® : REMARKS -
Misnaa natn thad avary 1ma yau ranewy yaur parmiy ol ferme ee 18 yeer Mt i eempleted and gubmeed 1 GEUC

CODEN . DRUO 1 * Mave wuul Diuy Cumsuias i grusios & e ol sm sicea dinecly b e FU0.
LEISER | DHULZ - HAVE yOUT LIRS LARELAANT BRAVAS OPLIQ BEET FRELNIE BF SPR APEIRRUnY Brey SrgLin 10 ew Fuc.

CODE# : REQ CANC - Your Current Requestor Code is Canceled Closed. Provide a new active signed copy of your
Pull Matice Agreemnant (Foem INF 1105,

CODE#N : REMARME  Voyu myg! ngisdp on Eorm DI 7364 tha nama al tha Aduar wha will ha druor the ushinine liched
o0 your equipmest, Parmit cannot be ssued if you do nol lst & driver

Paoe 1 of 2
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2018 Deficiency letter #2 [emphasis added]

STATE OF CALIFORNA EDMUND G. BROWN JR, , Governor

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
MR Gar Mea Aseden
Ras Faasiscs, T W22 000

DEFICIENCY LETTER #2

FILE NUMBER : PEG0D35385

EAST SiDE SIERRA SHUTTLE
ATTHN : PALL JONATHAN FRETHEIM

Dt July 18, 2018

PLEASE INCLUDE THE ABOVE FILE NUMBER ON ALL CORRESPONDENCE

The applicaton for authorty, transter of autharily o request for reinstalemeant has been received and analyzed for
procassing on May 31, 2018,

TCP.P

Betora the applcation can be further processad, il wil be necessary That the ioliowing documents be completed of
lurmished, and filed wilh this office with the above Nk number as a reference on all documents. Failee to respond ar
luraigh tha nacassany documants or information may result in derval of tha applcation.

CODER ;: REMARKS - Corfrm terminal adcress & telephone numbéer on the "Equipment Statement’ CHP Inspection”
fom.

CODERN : 739C - Medilied Limousine Inspaction Fea Statement
CODEN : REMARKS - Plaase read and initial Form PL740 whera inidicaned,

CODEX : REMARKS — The name of e cansukan you nduded an Form PL 706-J is nol an Spproved consutan.
Select a consukant fram the approved List ol Drug and Alcchal Testing ConsuRants enciased.

CODER : REMARKS - You are an ncdwidual owner and individual owners can only have and mainiain twi vehicikes:

uniass, you provide Workers' Compersaion ingurance covarage. Remove one ol vehickes and provide a copy of the
vehise registration ko Cammsinial g for tha vahicle you will be adding o your sguipmant lst

CODER : REMARKS - You must select 8 box on Form TLT06. K Warkers' Compeneation Declaration which most
accuralely describes your current situation, The form you sent with insaring your own hand wiitien best is not
accepltathe

CODE#® : REMARKS --
Please rnote that every Bme you renew your permit, Al lorms sent 10 your must be completed and submined 1o CPLIG

CODER : DRUG! - Mave your Drug Consullant provicka a 15t of services directly 1o the PUC,
CODES : DRUGZ - Have your Drg Consultant provide drug 1est rasubs of drver applcants anby directly 1 the PLIC,

CODEN : REQ CANC .- Your Currerit Requestor Code is Canceled!'Clased. Pravide & new acive signad copy al your
Pull Matice Agreement (Form INF 1105)

CODE# : REMARKS - You must include an Farm PL 738-A the name of the drives wha will be driver tha vehcla bsted
on your eguipment, Parmi cannot be issued il you do rot ksl 8 deiver,

Page 1 of 2
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2018 Deficiency letter #3 — Final [emphasis added]

STATE OF CALFOSNIA

PUBLIC UTRUTIES COMMISSION
3% vae Meve 2 wrvem
Sun Franchce, CA D Dne

DEFICIENCY FIMAL ROTICE

FILE NUMBER : PS000G5385

EAST SIDE SIERRA SHUTTLE
ATTN : PALL JONATHAN FRETHEIM

Date: August 17, 2018

PLERSE INCLUDE THE ABUVE FILE NUMBER Of ALL CORRESPOMNDENCE

This refers to our lafiar of July 18, 2018 in which a request was made 1o furnish this Commission with the lolowng
documanis,

i the mguesied documantis) of & reply s not receved within 20 days from the date of ths lefer, consideraton will be
ghvan 1o dendal of tha applcation

CODE? : REMARKS - Please read and inftal Form PLTA0 whare Indicated.

COODES# : REMARKS - The name of the consuftant you Included on Form PL 706-J is not an appeoved consuitant.

furthermore, it i not the consultant who performed your drag bests. Complete the rew FL TOE-J lom, ke A look &
the drug 1est results

CODES® : REMARKS - The answer you provided on your equipmeant 15t is not clear. Please complete Form PLEE4
request ng o add te vehicle you wish 10 add. Keep in mind that you are an individual owner and individual cwners
can anly have and mantain teo vahicles; uniess, you provide Workers' Compensation insurance coverage. Provide &
copy of e valicla mgsination for Commarcial use for the vehicke you will be adding io your aquipment st

CODES : REMARKS - Please nole thal svery Tine you ranew your peemil, sl faems sent 1o your sust be completed
and submitted %0 CPUC.

CODE? : DRUGT - Have your Drug Consultant provide a #st of services directly 1o the PUIC. List ol services must be
Sant by the drug congulbant; documants send by caner will not be acoepied.

CODEP : DRUGE - Heve your Dnag Consultant provide drug best results of drver appbcans only dirsctly 10 the PUC,
Test results must be sent by e drug consulan; documents 5and by camier will not be accepted.

CODE# : REQ CANC - Your Current Reguester Code was (ssued 10 East Sde Sierra Shultke; howsvar, i should have
Dean s o Fre®e m Paul Jonathan {Paul Johathan Fretheim). Pease contact e DMY and request io change the
masingss name 1o your cames name, Fretherm Paul Jonathan,

CODE# : REMARKS - Yiou must mchade on Form PL mmmaMMammwlwu
vashicle Essed on your equipment, Parmit cannot be issued if you do nol §81 & drver

Page 1 of 2

49 of 68




Siopate luce

From: Paul Fretham

Sent: Wedretday. May 29. 2019 5322 AM
To: Magafa, Lucia

Swbject: Re: Bequest to remstate PSG 0035385
Hi Lucia,

We will probably be adding two more vans and two W drvers with Wiorkers Comg Imrance in place arownd July 1.1
am already working with LA West Commerdal Insurance on getting the Worker Camg in plice.

For now, untl the season picks wp, and the snow is deep this year, | will Be the ooly drivar and, of coursa, can only drive
one R

The commercial livery Insurance is very expensie and | am holding off petting my ather two vans o until | get my W2
drivers in place.

Thank you.
Paul Frathaim

On 5/ 192019 200 &AM, Magada, Lucia weole:

> Pad,

»

> To comfirm, you wil onfy operale ooe webicle, conmea?
>

> Sincerely,

>

>

>

>

> Lucia Magafa

= Public Utiities Regulatory Analyst |

= Consumer Protection & Enforcement Division California Publbc Uitiktes
= Commission State of Calfornia

> 505 Van Ness Avenue | San Framcisco, C4 94102
> 5 Lutia migasa opec ca gov|  weww opuc ca gov
»

>

>

»

> ——Qriginal Mevtags—--

> Froem: Paul Fretheim <paul @inyopra coms

> Sent: Tuesday, May 18, 2019 645 PM

> To: Magada, Lucia <Lucis. Magans@cpuc oo g
= Subject: Ae: Bequest to rematabe PSG 0035385

>

> M Lucl,

>
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STATE OF CALFORNA EDNUND G. BROWN JR, , Govemor

May 1. 2018
RENEWAL

EQUIPMENT STATEMENT / CHF INSFECTION REQUEST

MName: FRETHEM FALL JONATHAN
DBA: EALT SIDE SIERRA SHUTTLE
ATTN: PAUL JOMATHAN FRETHEIM

Shysical Address

Mailng Addrpss

COMPLETE TERMINAL ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMEERIS)

Tarming Address

Sireet City Counly 2ip Cock
T.l'phnnDS: Bu'ﬂ l_ TER’“ e ge—
AspicaT proposes 10 opergle [he olkraing molor veficks agupmant

SEE ATTACHMENT

VEHICLES NOT LISTED MAY NOT BE QOPERATED UNDER THIS AUTHOSEITY

You mus! mrmedately n:xh'y"l'» Commegiion of &y changss to your equipment list. Fakure 1o ksl
al wahickes will be desmed reason for denal or laler suspension and'cr revocalion ol any Bsued
authonly

An repechan lee of $15 00
n andior applcation

par vahicle wilh a aaating capacky of mane than ten, Induding drver

mus! A LAVRRTY s

Tolal subimittad § i '; . venches X $15.00) Masimum aaount & 55 500

Fage 1 ol 1
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Equiprend \ sk PEGOXISI08
East Side Sierra Shuttle SR
TEIRMIMAL ADDRESS VEMICLE DENTIFICATION SEAT DOOY MODEL MO0 WNCHES AUTD)
STATE LICENSES MNUMBER CAP* TYPE YEAR L0 NONOUS MA

INOEPENDERCE CA 53536
CA

* Saaling Capacity includes driver. * Handicap Acceasible.
I any addiional pages are needed, use the same format 1o list squipment.

_FOR CHF USE ONLY CHP RECOMMENDATION
Approval[ | Denialf ] Other| ] Remarks

SIGHATURE DATE

DIVISION
ORIGINAL - PLES4E Page 1 of 1
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From 5/29/2019 Request for Reinstatement

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

PASSENGER CARRIER EQUIPMENT STATEMENT (Form PL-S64)
| SECTION 1 - CARRIER INFORMATION ' =

et [ bt N e WETITVIR BLITAE 58 MALIE | Dbt BF ANy
MIA53185 | Paul Frethelm

o Sade Seema Shattle
Fe A TR

PSS AL =

==
— e e - 4 R—
SECTION 2 - ECUWPNMENT " .
TINEW APPLICATION T TAENPWAL APPLICATION [ IREFLE APPLICATION  SOUPDATE (ASate hange)
NOTE. v “SEATE" matcat the ssating fla, ber of sasts|, includiag the Sriwer.
| T T T ST T T I - TRIRERIN Vet
X aon [] oeesTh T CunMGE Eves Tmo
waa oo Ty UVEAR | GRS DT CH | AaaRtAEn | SOOI L » o pEpRIL Y
- ) NI == L W T e sy L L]
v minivan NS | 4420 Ives Ul | Lves [Ne
rERwmeL ACDETS T e >

w8 _
VEFWRE PLATE INTY PRSRCLE DY TSN TR SRR ey aer roms s wr et )

A0 [ DEETE T CRanae

(TR ] N AR TR TR T AR e

RS ACTERSWLE Lmeurte

Cves Dwie  Cives Cle |
WEASAAL MTSEE e - |y
apoer cary NINTE - | :
TR FLATE [ETETE T VY R TN S ALTTOMORDLE VEMGLE
ADD L) DELETE L Chanee L:'“ L\Of

A T TWEF TN T TR VTR TS | RAMDC ARl | e e [

e AL R (Gt L FhROC Y

| [ Cves Dive | LlYes Ulbe ) ,_.m

Wikkak ey s
Maaran afy wiare L

SECTION 1 - CERTIFICATION

| corkly 1ha! e alairve HANTIELDS W SoCrats and ! sact vetcie Inded o cowermd by an achrrolvie Labely S DE (i y
anich provides 2 mand e folowng resrea Beaus] o S0wa(e Desed 0 vehioks SASYg Capacey [not ncuding e driver

T passsngecy of eas - 3750 000 « & trough 15 passengens ~§1 § million « 1§ passsnpers or mons - 55 mllon
dote Any vebeckes soeabed unded & TCP 07 Camicate only requises $730 030

Paul Fretheim 9012018
Sagrutire Prrt Name Dute
CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL RECOMMENDATION (FOR CHP USE ONLY '

Approvval [l Deni O Other
Signature Diate Feravs

Drwsatsny

PLEASE ALLOW 7-10 SUSINESS DAYS FOR PROCESSING

PLESA [Hew 1017)
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2021 Renewal Application Data

STATE OF CALIFORNIA GAYIN NEWSOM , Governar
PUELIXC UTILITIES COMMSSION

203 Var Ness Aservoe
San Francissa. CA $4108-1200

511

PSGODA5385

May 4, 2021

REMEWAL

EQUIPMENT STATEMENT / CHP INSPECTION REQUEST

Name: FRETHEIM PAUL JONATHAN
DBA: EAST SIDE SIERRA SHUTTLE
ATTN: PAUL JONATHAN FRETHEIM

Physical Addrass

Madling Address:

COMPLETE TERMINAL ADDR ONE NUMBER(E

Terminal Address

Street City Colinty I Cote

Talsphonas g _

Applicant proposeas to aperate the follawing molor vehicle aguipmant

SEE ATTACHMENT

VEHICLES NOT LISTED MAY NOT BE OPERATED UNDER THIS AUTHORITY

You must immediately natify this Commigsion ol any changes ta your equipment list. Fallure to list
all vehicles will be deemed reason for denial or |ater SuSpansK
autharity

i @andior revacation of any ssuer

An inspection fee of $15.00 per vehicle with a sealing capacity of mora than tan, including drver,
must accompany this form and'er application

" "~
Totlal submnted $ f’ | E/ __wehicles X $15.00). Maxmum amount (8 36,500

PFage 1 af 1
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CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
PASSENGER CARRIER EQUIPMENT STATEMENT (Form PL-664)

SECTION 1 - CARRIER INFORMATION
P L

- u e oi
S

[(hew appuicanon [IRENEWAL APPLICATION [CIReFILE APPLICATION w’ont (Add/Duleta’Change]
NOTE: In “SEATE" indicate the seating capacity (Lo, nusber of sestsl Inzluding the driver,

| weense B

Cwtw [Jomere [Jesmmee |
L s T“_‘J‘ﬁ\
TERRRAL STTRAIEE ——r

SECTION 3. CERNFIGANON. 1 e R
T St By 30 aUEDMOLHE batuiy Psurnce Tobcy. which

Tcurify that fhe atowe nicemation & socurate md that sach yehiok 5190 B
prosiaes al leasl e loliowing mines um smcust of Goverige based on vehicle seating cagecsy (not INcludng e dever)

7 passangers o less - §750,000 8 Trough 15 passsngens <51 5 millon « 18 passengears or more - $5 millon

vehicles operated under 8 TCP "C* Certificate only requires $750,000
Al ﬁlﬁ&&m _oS/e6hual
ature Nama ) Cuate

CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL REGOM) O BHP UBEGHLY) - 7 T E T

OApprove O Denial 0 Othes

Famarks
Dreision

PLEASE ALLOW 7-10 BUSINESS DAYS FOR MIOCESSING
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PSGO0353B5

EAST SIDE SIERRA SHUTTLE
RENEWAL
TERMINAL ADORESS VEHICLE IDENTIFICATION SEAT BOOY MODEL MOO MNCHES AUTO/
STATE LICENSEe NUMBER Cap* TYPE YEAR LIMOD NOMOUS MA ™

219 WEST MAIN STREET

INDEFENDENCE CA 93526

CA ’ VAN 200a No MNe
T YAM 990k Mg Me —

&

" Senting Capaciy ingludes driver

' qun(li;ap Arcopsxiblis

i any additional pages are needed, use the same format to list equipment

FOR CHP USE ONLY CHP RECOMMENDATION
dpproval [ ] Denial[ ] Othor [ ] Nomarks e
SIGNATURE ~ DATE
DIVISION )
ARIGING . Pl sRaR Dcﬂn 1 At 1
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Attachment 8
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Vehicles on file with TLAB

Accounts (/lghtning/o/Account/home] > PAUL J FRETHEIM (/lightning/r/007t00 000083 ZKAAY jview)

Assets

4 jtems + Serted by Status + Updated a few seconds ago

Asset Name

v Status

Active

Active

Inactive

Inactive

v Seats

&~

\/ License Plate v VIN Number

Vehicles listed on 2021-2023 PLPD policies

May 20, 2021-May 20, 2022 - Annual premium - $12,096.80

c|Y

v Make
TOYT
CHEV
TOYT

NONE

EH Date Exp. Date Vin Yoar Maka Modal
| 512012021 5372022 2017 CHEVROLET BOLT EV
52072021 52012022 2020 ‘CHEVROLET BOLT EV
&2972021 52072022 | 2004 TOYOTA | SIENNA
52072021 62972021 2004 TOYOTA SIEMNA
52072021 52012022 2005 TOYOTA SIENNA 7
52072021 5202022 2004 1 LAND ROVER | RANGE ROVER ;
May 20, 2022-May 20, 2023 - Annual premium - $13,249.80
Eff Date Exp. Date Vin Year Make Model
5/20/2022 5/20/2022 2017 CHEVROLET BOLT EV
5/20/2022 11/17/2022 2020 CHEVROLET BOLT EV
712312022 5/20/2023 2022 CHEVROLET BOLT EUV
5/20/2022 11717/2022 2004 TOYOTA SIENNA
5/20/2022 11717/2022 2005 TOYOTA SIENNA
5/20/2022 11/17/2022 2004 LAND ROVER RANGE ROVER

Vehicles

on website

N

East Side

Sierra Shuttle Chevy

Bolt EV below Independence Peak

58 of 68

East Side Sierra Shuttle
Sienna XLE Limited

on the road to North Lake
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Attachment 9
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Emails with out-of-scope language and other issues — | made the highlights.

Hi Melanie,

Grateful to receive your email and see that you all are preventing business conmen from taking
advantage of consumers. Our experience with Paul Fretheim was horrendous.
1. Did East Side Sierra Shuttle conduct the trip, or did you have to find alternate
transportation?

Yes, East Side Sierra Shuttle conducted the trip, horribly but the job was done.

1. If East Side Sierra Shuttle did conduct the trip, was your party the only party in the vehicle
or did you share a vehicle with other unknown passengers?

We were the only passengers in the vehicle. When we finally got picked up 5 hours late, we were
told that we would need to pick up other passengers and would need to take a longer route in order
to do so. We objected firmly to this plan and Paul apparently called someone else who worked for
him to get the passengers...? So, in the end it was just us.

1. If East Side Sierra Shuttle did conduct the trip, were you asked to reschedule your trip to
an alternate date and/or time?

Yes, Paul was over 5 hours late to picking us up from the airport and asked us to walk over a mile
away from the airport to get us. He did suggest that maybe we should reschedule the pick-up but we
had to get to the trailhead that day due to backcountry permits.

1. Was your experience positive or negative?

It was negative, very negative. The car was filthy and smelled of human urine as did Paul. Paul
verbally sexually harassed me as soon as | entered the car. He spoke about his 20 something
girlfriend who was my age and about how he used her and she used him. He would not stop talking
to me about how | looked.
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1. Is there anything else you would like to share?

Once he did finally pick us up he drove an electric car that required us to stop for it to be charged for
1 hour every 2-3 hours which meant our 6 hour drive turned into a 9 hour drive. A nightmare....

Best,

Hi,
My answers in red

1. Did East Side Sierra Shuttle conduct the trip, or did you have to find alternate
transportation? East Side Sierra Shuttle conducted the trip

2. If East Side Sierra Shuttle did conduct the trip, was your party the only party in the vehicle
or did you share a vehicle with other unknown passengers? \We were going to take on
another passenger but they were not there when we went to pick them up.

3. If East Side Sierra Shuttle did conduct the trip, were you asked to reschedule your trip to
an alternate date and/or time? N/A

4. Was your experience positive or negative? Overall it was positive except for the overlap and
miscommunication with the other passengers. We waited quite a long time and were not
sure that we had a ride since communication is difficult. It worked out in the end, and our
driver was great. He was fun to talk to and very knowledgeable about the area.

5. Is there anything else you would like to share? \We were a little surprised that the drive did
not have hands free ability for the phone. It was a little concerning at times given the nature
of the roads. He was taking calls and texting while driving and despite our assurance that it
would be okay with us if he needed to pull over but he did not choose to. Otherwise he was
great.

Hi Melanie,

Yes, my daughter and | used East Side Sierra Shuttle last summer. There were several other people
(4?) riding with us, who | did not know. Paul, the driver, did not ask us to reschedule the trip, which
took place on July 31%. The trip was largely positive, except that | thought my daughter and | would
be the only people in the van. | have used Paul several times in previous years and have never had
other customers in the van with us.

| hope that helps,
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Happy to comply with the request.

1. Yes, the trip was conducted.

2. We were not the only party. We shared the vehicle with unknown passengers.
3. We were not asked to modify.

4. Positive. | had used East Side Sierra on a previously several years prior.

5. No.

Hope this is helpful.

Hello,

East Side Sierra Shuttle conducted the trip. They didn't ask me to reschedule it. | was the only
passenger in the shuttle initially, but then we picked up another hiker on the road whose car was
parked at the same place | was being shuttled. The driver asked my permission to do this. | was very
much satisfied with this shuttle.

Let me know if you have any other questions.

My follow-up:

When you say “we picked up another hiker on the road whose car was parked at the same place |
was being shuttled”, was the hiker picked at the location you were dropped off, so your trip was
completed and theirs was just beginning? Or did you both end up shuttling together for a period of
time?

Consumer’s response:

The shuttle took me from South lake where | left my car to North Lake where | was starting my trip..
We picked her up half way along the road. | don't think it was prearranged: She was just hiking the
road with her backpack to complete the same loop. Her car was at North Lake where we both left
the shuttle. Does this help?
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ATTACHMENT 10
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Sample of a trip that does not appear to be prearranged.

paulfretheim@gmail.com

*  Whitney Portal to Horseshoe Meadow
- O\ves in full

Created by: Paul Fretheim

Bém - 11am (Pacific Time - Los
Angeles)

fido 2:42 AM

Fretheim

I

Sun Jul 3, 2022
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Attachment 11
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Email from Inyo confirming which of the above routes go through Inyo
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